SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 117

By Tracy

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend NC1 (AW/SW) David Stuart Huber, United States Navy, for his outstanding and distinguished military career.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly are pleased to specially recognize members of the United States Armed Forces who have established distinguished records in their military careers and who have demonstrated great courage and competence in service to their country; and

WHEREAS, NC1 (AW/SW) David Stuart Huber, United States Navy, is one such outstanding service member who has served this country for twenty years in both peace and war with great valor, professionalism, and dedication to duty, earning a much-deserved retirement from active duty on March 31, 2009; and

WHEREAS, an Aviation Structural Mechanic, NC1 (AW/SW) Huber has worked assiduously to maintain the vital emergency escape mechanisms, including the canopy ejection and seat ejection systems, on countless P-3 Orions and E-2/C-2 Hawkeyes; and

WHEREAS, thanks to his acumen, the crews of these aircraft have been able to fly their missions safe in the knowledge that, should something go awry, their safety and well-being would be ensured; and

WHEREAS, over the course of his twenty-year-career, NC1 (AW/SW) David Huber has served with distinction at VP-16, VP-30, VAW-120, VAW-121, and Navy Recruiting District Nashville; and

WHEREAS, in 2003, NC1 (AW/SW) Huber was named Sailor of the Year, an honor that truly befits a service member of his caliber; and

WHEREAS, the distinguished military career of NC1 (AW/SW) Huber can only be categorized as outstanding, and his courage and competence are unquestionable; and

WHEREAS, NC1 (AW/SW) David Huber, guided by his sense of duty and commitment to the nation and its security, stands as a shining example of the very best that the State of Tennessee has to offer; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we commend NC1 (AW/SW) David Stuart Huber on his remarkable career with the United States Navy, praise him for his dedication to his country, thank him for his unceasing commitment to duty, and extend to him our heartfelt wishes for a happy and fulfilling retirement and every continued success in his future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.